

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008**

**CONTENTS**

Balance Sheet	2
Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	3 - 5
Statement of Operations	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8 – 16

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

**BALANCE SHEET**

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

**ASSETS**

**Current**

Cash \$ 0

**Fixed**

Office equipment 16,900  
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 12,079

4,821

**Other**

Investments (note 5) 1,137,718

1,142,539

=====

**LIABILITIES**

**Current**

Loans payable 0  
Convertible notes 0

0

**SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

**Capital Stock** (note 6) 26,223,126

**Retained Earnings (Deficit)** (25,080,587)

1,142,539

**1,142,539**

=====

These financial statements and notes thereto present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the company and the results of its operations and cash flows for the periods presented, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, consistently applied and hereby certified by Samai Singjan, President and Director for Blackout Media Corp.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

## STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

	<u>Number of</u> <u>Shares</u>	<u>Capital</u> <u>Stock</u>	<u>Additional</u> <u>Paid In Capital</u>	<u>Profit</u> <u>(Loss)</u>	<u>Shareholder</u> <u>Equity (Deficiency)</u>
Balance, January 1, 2004	301,426,988,913	184,000	22,323,000	(22,534,231)	(27,231)
Net Income				86,317	86,317
Balance, December 31, 2004	301,426,988,913	184,000	22,323,000	(22,447,914)	59,086
Net Income				11,154	11,154
Reverse Split	(301,396,846,214)				
Shares issued for cash	<u>3,800,533,000</u>		<u>450,000</u>		<u>450,000.</u>
Balance, Dec 30, 2005	3,830,675,699	184,000	22,773,000	(22,436,760)	520,240
Net Income				7,350	7,350
Shares converted into cash	<u>8,277,480,606</u>		<u>1,000,000</u>		<u>1,000,000</u>
Balance, March 31, 2006	12,108,156,305	184,000	23,773,000	(22,429,410)	1,527,590
Net Income				16,072	16,072
Shares converted	2,000,000,000				
Shares purchased for Cancellation	(600,000,000)				
	<hr/>				
	13,408,156,305	184,000	23,773,000	(22,413,338)	1,543,662

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

Net Income				16,072	16,072
Shares converted	2,000,000,000				
Shares purchased for Cancellation	(600,000,000)				
<hr/>					
Balance, June 30, 2006	13,408,156,305	184,000	23,773,000	(22,413,338)	1,543,662
Net Income				4,189	4,189
Shares converted	200,000,000				
<hr/>					
Balance, Sept 30, 2006	13,608,156,305	184,000	23,773,000	(22,409,149)	1,547,851
Net Income				4,189	4,189
<hr/>					
Balance, Dec 31, 2006	13,608,156,305	184,000	23,773,000	(22,409,149)	1,547,851
Shares purchased for Cancellation	(1,666,000,000)				
Restricted Common Shares issued pursuant to conversion of Preferred Shares	7,811,091,339		1,171,663		1,171,663
Conversion of Loan Payable	10,004,463,000		1,004,463		1,004,463
Net Income (Loss) for the year				(2,670,233)	(2,670,233)
<hr/>					
Balance, Dec 30, 2007	29,757,710,644	184,000	25,949,126	(25,071,390)	1,053,744

=====

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

Balance, Dec 30, 2007	29,757,710,644	184,000	25,949,126	(25,071,390)	1,053,744
Restricted Shares issued for Investment	3,000,000,000		300,000		300,000
Net Income (Loss) for the quarter				0	0
<hr/>					
Balance, March 31, 2008	32,757,710,644	184,000	26,249,126	(25,071,390)	1,353,744
Net Income (Loss) for the quarter				0	0
<hr/>					
Balance, June 30, 2008	32,757,710,644	184,000	26,249,126	(25,071,390)	1,353,744
Net Income (Loss) for the quarter				(301)	(301)
<hr/>					
Balance, September 30, 2008	32,757,710,644	184,000	26,249,126	(25,071,691)	1,353,443
Shares Recovered	(900,000,000)		(210,000)		(210,000)
Net Income (Loss) for the quarter				(904)	(904)
<hr/>					
Balance, December 31, 2008	31,857,710,644	184,000	26,039,126	(25,070,787)	1,142,539

=====

These financial statements and notes thereto present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the company and the results of its operations and cash flows for the periods presented, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, consistently applied and hereby certified by Samai Singjan, President and Director for Blackout Media Corp.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

**STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008**

**(UNAUDITED)**

**Revenue**

Fee income	\$ 0
Interest income	<u>0</u>
	<u>0</u>

**Expenses**

Sales and marketing	0
General and administrative	<u>1,205</u>
	<u>1,205</u>

**Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes and  
Extraordinary items**

**(1,205)**

Extraordinary items - write off of other investments	<u>0</u>
--	----------

**Net Income (Loss)**

**(1,205)**

=====

**Income per weighted average number of shares  
Outstanding – basic and diluted**

**0**

**Weighted average number of shares  
Outstanding – basic and diluted**

31,857,710,644

These financial statements and notes thereto present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the company and the results of its operations and cash flows for the periods presented, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, consistently applied and hereby certified by Samai Singjan, President and Director for Blackout Media Corp.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008**

**(UNAUDITED)**

**Cash Flows from Operating Activities**

Net Income (loss)	(1,205)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:	
Depreciation	<u>1,205</u>
	(0)

**Cash Flows from Financing Activities**

Issuance of common stock	90,000
Conversion of notes	0

**Cash Flows from Investing Activities**

Investments	<u>90,000</u>
-------------	---------------

**Net Cash (Used) In Operating Activities** (0)

**Cash – beginning of year** 0

**Cash – end of year** 0  
=====

**Supplemental Cash Flow Information**

Interest paid

Income taxes paid

These financial statements and notes thereto present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the company and the results of its operations and cash flows for the periods presented, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, consistently applied and hereby certified by Samai Singjan, President and Director for Blackout Media Corp.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

# **BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

## **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

### **1. Operations and Business**

Blackout Media Corp. (the "Company"), a company operating in Toronto, Canada was incorporated in in October 1995 as MegaVision L.C., a Missouri limited liability company ("MegaVision"). In February 1997, MegaVision merged into HealthCore Medical Solutions, Inc. Effective October 13, 1999 ("Effective Date"), Adatom, Inc., a California corporation ("Adatom, Inc."), merged (the "Merger") with and into HealthCore Medical Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with HealthCore Medical Solutions, Inc. as the surviving corporation and being renamed "Adatom.com,Inc." In September, 2002 the company changed it's name to First Canadian American Holding Corporation. The company re-domiciled itself to Wyoming in 2004. The Company was incorporated with the intent of becoming a biotech company, it then changed it's business to an internet based company and now it is a venture capital/holding corporation that invests in high growth companies. In January, 2006 the company changed its name to Blackout Media Corp.

### **2. Going Concern Assumption**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is also contingent upon its ability to secure additional financing to meet its obligations as they become due.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments to reflect the possible future effects on the recoverability and classification of assets or the amounts and classification of liabilities that may result from the possible inability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

### **3. Basis of Financial Statement Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

#### **Basis of Financial Statement Presentation**

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for interim financial information and the requirements of item 310 (b) of regulation S-B.



# **BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

## **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

Accordingly, certain information and disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been condensed or omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The financial statements reflect adjustments (consisting only normal recurring adjustments), which, in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the periods presented. The results from operations for the interim periods are not indicative of the results expected for the full fiscal year or any future period. Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to current period presentation.

### **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

#### **a) Unit of Measurement**

The United States currency is being used as the unit of measurement in these financial statements.

#### **b) Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The estimated fair values of financial instruments have been determined by the Company using available market information and valuation methodologies. Considerable judgment is required in estimating fair value. Accordingly, the estimates may not be indicative of the amounts the Company could realize in a current market exchange. As of December 31, 2008 the carrying value of accounts payable and accrued charges and advances from shareholder approximate their fair value due to the short term maturity of such instruments.

#### **c) Income Taxes**

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes”. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded for differences between the financial statement and tax basis of the asset and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized. Income tax expense is recorded for the amount of income tax payable or refundable for the period increased or decreased by the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the period.

# BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

d) **Earnings or (Loss) Per Share**

The Company adopted FAS No. 128, "Earning per Share" which requires disclosure on the financial statements of "basic" and "diluted" earnings (loss) per share. Basic earnings (loss) per share are computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding plus common stock equivalents (if diluted) related to stock options and warrants each year.

e) **Concentration of Credit Risk**

SFAS No. 105, "Disclosure of Information about Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk and Financial Instruments with Concentration of Credit Risk", requires disclosure of any significant off-balance sheet risk and credit risk concentration. The Company does not have significant off-balance sheet risk or credit concentration.

f) **Use of Estimates**

Preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and related notes to financial statements. These estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions the Company may undertake in the future. Actual results may ultimately differ for those estimates although management does not believe such changes will materially affect the financial statements in any individual year.

g) **Resent Accounting Pronouncements**

In January 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued FASB Interpretation No. 46 "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities", an interpretation of ARB No. 51 ("FIN 46"). The FASB issued a revised FIN 46 in December 2003 which modifies and clarifies various aspects of the original interpretations. A Variable Interest Entity ("VIE") is created when (i) the equity investment at risk is not sufficient to permit the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support from other parties or (ii) equity holders either (a) lack direct or indirect ability to make decisions about the entity, (b) are not obligated to absorb expected losses of the entity or (c) do not have the right to receive expected residual returns of the entity if they occur. If an entity is

# **BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

## **NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**DECEMBER 31, 2008**

**(UNAUDITED)**

deemed to be a VIE, pursuant to FIN 46, an enterprise that absorbs a majority of the expected losses of the VIE is considered the primary beneficiary and must consolidate the VIE. For VIEs created before January 31, 2003, FIN 46 was deferred to the end of the first interim or annual period ending after March 15, 2004. The adoption of FIN 46 did not have a material impact on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, "Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments With Characteristics of Both Liabilities and Equity", which requires issuers to classify as liabilities the following NINE types of freestanding financial instruments: (1) mandatory redeemable financial instruments, (2) obligations to repurchase the issuer's equity shares by transferring assets; and (3) certain obligations to issue a variable number of shares. The Company adopted SFAS No. 150 for the year ended December 31, 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 150 did not have a material impact on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

In December 2003, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 104 "Revenue Recognition" which supersedes SAB 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements". SAB 104's primary purpose is to rescind the accounting guidance contained in SAB 101 related to multiple element revenue arrangements, superseded as a result of the issuance of EITF 00-21. The Company adopted the provisions of SAB No. 104 for the year ended December 31, 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 104 did not have a material impact on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

In December 2003, a revision of SFAS No. 132, "Employers' Disclosure about Pension and Other Post-retirement Benefits" was issued, revising disclosures about pension plans and other post retirements benefits plans and requiring additional disclosures about the assets, obligations, cash flows, and net periodic benefit cost of defined benefit pension plans and other defined benefit post-retirement plans. The revision of SFAS No. 132 did not have a material impact on the company's financial statements.

In March 2004, FASB issued an exposure draft of a new standard entitled "Share Based Payment" which would amend SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock Based Compensation," and SFAS No. 95, "Statement of Cash Flows." Among other items, the new standard would require the expensing, in the financial statements, of stock options issued by the Company. The new standard, as proposed, would be effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2005. The adoption of SFAS No. 123 and SFAS No. 95 are not expected to have a material impact on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

## BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, "Share-Based Payment". SFAS No. 123R is a revision of SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock Based Compensation", and supersedes APB 25. Among other items, SFAS 123R eliminates the use of APB 25 and the intrinsic value method of accounting, and requires companies to recognize the cost of employee services received in exchange for awards of equity instruments, based on the grant date fair value of those awards, in the financial statements. The effective date of SFAS 123R is the first reporting period beginning after June 15, 2005, which is the third quarter 2005 for calendar year companies, although early adoption is allowed. SFAS 123R permits companies to adopt its requirements using either a "modified prospective" method, or a "modified retrospective" method. Under the "modified prospective" method, compensation cost is recognized in the financial statements beginning with the effective date, based on the requirements of SFAS No. 123R for all share-based payments granted after that date, and based on the requirements of SFAS No. 123 for all unvested awards granted prior to the effective date of SFAS No. 123R. Under the "modified retrospective" method, the requirements are the same as under the "modified prospective" method, but also permits entities to restate financial statements of previous periods based on proforma disclosures made in accordance with SFAS No. 123.

In March 2005, the FASB issued interpretation No. 47, "Accounting for Conditional Assets Retirement Obligations" ("FIN 47"), which will result in (a) more consistent recognition of liabilities relating to asset retirement obligations, (b) more information about expected future cash outflows associated with those obligations, and (c) more information about investments in long-lived assets because additional asset retirement costs will be recognized as part of the carrying amounts of the assets. FIN 47 clarifies that the term "conditional asset retirement obligation" as used in SFAS 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations," refers to a legal obligation to perform an asset retirement activity in which the timing and/or method of settlement are conditional on a future event that may not be within the control of the entity. The obligation to perform the asset retirement activity is unconditional even though uncertainty exists about the timing and/or method of settlement. Uncertainty about the timing and/or method of settlement of a conditional asset retirement obligation should be factored into the measurement of the liability when sufficient information exists. FIN 47 also clarifies when an entity would have sufficient to reasonably estimate the fair value of an asset retirement obligation. FIN 47 is effective no later than the end of fiscal years ending after December 15, 2005. Retrospective application of interim financial information is permitted but is not required. Early adoption of this interpretation is encouraged. As FIN 47 was recently issued, the Company has not

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

determined whether the interpretation will have a significant effect on its financial position or results of operations.

h) **Management Certification**

The financial statements herein are certified by the officers of the Company to present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, consistently applied.

i) **Dividends**

The Company has not yet adopted any policy regarding payment of dividends. No dividends have been paid during the periods shown.

j) **Accounts Receivable**

The trade accounts receivable and allowances for bad debt are shown below.

	12/31/08
Trade Accounts Receivable	\$ 0
Allowances	<u>0</u>
Trade Accounts Receivable, net	<u>\$ 0</u>

k) **Office Equipment**

Office equipment will be stated at cost. Depreciation will be compute using the declining balance method over their estimated useful lives. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

	12/31/08
Office equipment	\$16,900
Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(12,079)</u>
Office equipment, net	<u>\$ 4,821</u>

# BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

l) **Revenue Recognition**

The Company follows industry standards in reporting its revenues.

m) **Advertising**

Advertising is expensed when incurred. There has been no advertising since inception.

**4. Advances from Shareholders**

The advances from a shareholder are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

**5. Investments**

The company current has two investments:

(a) The Fight Network Global – the company owns a 14.8% interest in the company as of September 30, 2008. There has been no changes in the ownership percentage since September 30, 2008 to present.

(b) Happy Encounters – the company acquired worldwide rights to the technology during the quarter at a cost of \$300,000 whereby the company issued 3,000,000,000 shares of restricted shares. The company has cancelled the agreement with Happy Encounters and is in the process of retrieving the shares of the statement date it has recovered 900,000,000 of the shares and does not expect to recover any other shares.

**6. Capital Stock**

Authorized

Unlimited common shares, no par value per share

Unlimited preferred shares, no par value per share

Issued

Common Stock 184,000

Additional Paid-In Capital 26,039,126

Capital Stock \$26,223,126

Shares Outstanding 31,857,710,644

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

**7. Related Party Transactions and Balances**

There have been no related party transactions during the period.

**8. Income Taxes**

The Company provides for income taxes under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards NO. 109 accounting for Income Taxes. SFAS No. 109 requires the use of an asset and liability approach in accounting for income taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on the differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities and the tax rates in effect when these differences are expected to reverse.

SFAS No. 109 requires the reduction of deferred tax assets by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. In the Company's opinion, it is uncertain whether they will generate sufficient taxable income in the future to fully utilize the net deferred tax asset. Accordingly, a valuation allowance equal to the deferred tax asset has been recorded. The total deferred tax asset is \$3,760,661, which is calculated by multiplying a 15% estimated tax rate by the items making up the deferred tax account, the Net Operating Loss (NOL) of \$25,071,073.

The provision for income taxes is comprised of the net changes in deferred taxes less the valuation account plus the current taxes payable as shown in the chart below. For the year ended December 31, 2008 it is as follows.

Net changes in Deferred Tax Benefit less valuation account	0
Current Taxes Payable	0
Net Provision for Income Taxes	0

**BLACKOUT MEDIA CORP.**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

The federal NOL is due to expire 20 years from the date of its creation. The chart below shows the year of creation, the amount of each estimated year's NOL and the year of expiration if not utilized.

Year Created	Amount	Year to Expire
2004 and prior	\$ 22,447,914	2015 – 2023
2005	\$ (11,115)	2024
2006	\$ (20,261)	2006
2007	<u>\$ 2,662,241</u>	2027

Total NOL Carry forward \$ 25,071,390

**9. Subsequent Events**

There have been no subsequent events since December 31, 2008.

**10. Compensation**

No compensation in the form of either cash or stock has been paid during the period to management of the company.

**11. Operating Leases and other Commitments**

The Company has no lease obligations.

**12. Reliance on Officers**

The President has experience in multi-company operations. If he were no longer able or willing to function in that capacity the Company would be negatively affected.

**13. Long-term Debt**

As a result of the buyout announced it triggered a conversation provision of the convertible loan agreement that supersedes any previous agreed moratorium on conversion privileges. The company has no long term commitments.